ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Tuesday, 22 January 2019

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 30 January 2019

commencing at 10.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Thomas (D) .
. Councillor Tolchard
Councillor Thomas (J)

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Transfer of the
Premises Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay

To consider an application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence in
respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises
Supervisor of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises licence to
specify an individual as the Premises Supervisor of Zakopane, 16
Market Street, Torquay.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ

To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence for
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.

(2)

(Pages 3-17)

(Pages 18 - 30)

(Pages 31 - 98)



Agenda ltem 4

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: No

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Transfer of the
Premises Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay
TQ1 3AQ

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub - On: 30 January 2019
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208293
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above, which is situated within the Cumulative Impact Area. The application
relates to the Transfer of the Premises Licence in respect of which a Notice has
been received from the Police Superintendent, stating that it is the opinion of the
Police that there are exceptional circumstances in relation to the proposed Licence
Holder and members of staff at the Premise. The Police believe these links may
lead to the Crime Prevention Objective being undermined and they therefore
request that this application s refused. The Notice is shown in Appendix 2.

1.2 The Sub-Committee must consider the effects of the application against all the
Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made either:-

(a) to grant the application or,
(b) having regard to the Notice, reject the application if it is considered that it is
necessary for the promotion of the Crime Prevention Objective to do so.

1.4 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant, the proposed Premises Supervisor and the
Police on determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

1.5 Where an application is received to Transfer a Premises Licence, it is necessary
for the existing Licence Holder, where able to do so, to provide written consent to

Page 3



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

give permission for the licence to be transferred. This consent forms part of the
application form and therefore has been provided.

This application includes a request that the Transfer applied for should take
immediate effect.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 42 of the Act for a Transfer of the
Premises Licence at the Premises detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

The Council as Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 42(5) but is unable to grant the application
as a Notice has been received from the Police under Section 42(6). The Authority
is also satisfied that such Notice has been received within the appropriate
timescale and has not been subsequently withdrawn. Details of the Notice are
shown in Appendix 2.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 44(5)
unless all parti
[...]
s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See guidance
note 4). If signing on hehalf of the applicant please state in what capucity.

Dale 10™ January 2018

Capacity  Solicitor

Page 10




For joint applicants signature of sccond applicant, second applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read puidance note 3). 1T signing on bekalf of the applicont please

state in what capacity.

Signature

..........................................................

Capacity

.....................................................

.....................................................

Contact name (where not previously piven) and postal address for correspondence assoclated with this application

(please read guidance note 6)
Victoria Carttnell
Forrest Solicitors
Ironworks House

Post town
Coarnforth

Post Code

Telephene number (if any) ERTmCY

§f you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

Page 11




ORBAY
NG e e

Consent of premises licence holder to transfer licence

lfiwe Wali Ahmed Khader

ffult name of pramises licence holder{s)]

the pramises licence holder of premises licence number PL1130

[insert premises licence number]
relating to

Zakopane 16 Market Sireel, Torquay

[nama and address of premises lo which the application m!ates}

hereby give my consent for the transfer of premises licence number

PL1130

finsart premisas licence aumber]

lo

Zakopane Torquay Lid

flult name of transferes).

sored

FORMF

Name
{please print) Wali Khader

Dated 101119

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 4

Appendix 2
Devon & Cornwall Police
Licensing Department Licensing Department
Torbay Council Devon and Cornwal! Police
C/O Torquay Town Hall Police Station
Castle Circus South Street
TORQUAY TORQUAY TQ2 5AH
TQ13DR
Telephone: 01803 218900
18 January 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

Application to Transfer the Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market
Street, Torquay

t refer to an application to Transfer the Premises Licence of the above named 
[...]
se books to contain entries
but she now acknowledges that as Mr Abdullah only took over responsibility for the
premises on 11 January 2019 it is unlikely that any incidents have occurred or
customers been barred since that date.

In relation to the condition on the Premises Licence which states "The premises are
secured with roller shutters at the front and rear and alarmed when closed”, at the time
of the visit the rear door did not have a roller shutter. However, Mrs Smart was
concerned about a fire door being fitted with roller shutters and therefore this matter
was not written on the Section 19 notice. Mrs Smart and Sgt Curtis have now
discussed this matter and as a result of those discussions, Sgt Curtis is not satisfied
that the condition is being complied with. However, as the door in question is a fire
exit, the police recommend that the Premises Licence Holder seeks the advice of the
Fire Service in relation to this matter.

As Mr Abdullah, the sole director, was described at the Review hearing as being an
experienced licence holder, having managed at least one licensed premises in the
Leicester area, it is of great concern that the conditions of the licence were not being
complied with at the time of this visit.

Furthermore, Sgt Curtis and Mrs Smart first met Mr Abdullah at the Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearing in relation to the Review of the Premises Licence of Zakopane,
Market Street, Torquay on Thursday 17 January 2019.

At that hearing it was obvious that there was a language barrier. Mr Abdullah had
difficuity understanding and clarifying questions asked of him, to the extent that the
hearing has been adjourned to allow a suitable interpreter to attend.

The role of Premises Licence Holder requires that individual or company to ensure that
their premises are managed in compliance of the law and in a manner which promotes
the licensing objectives. Should any Responsible Authority have concerns regarding
the management of a licensed premises they have a duty to advise the Premises
Licence Holder of those concerns. | do not believe that Mr Abdullah possesses
sufficient English language skills to be able to understand issues brought to his
attention by representatives of any other Responsible Authority without the need for an
interpreter.

Page 14



In addition to the above, from information provided at the Review hearing it is apparent
that several employees of the previous licence holder, Mr Khader, have been retained
by Mr Abdullah, This contradicts information provided to Sgt Curtis and Mrs Smart by
Mr @SB on 14 January 2019 as he stated that none of the previous staff were
employed at the premises. Mr il also told them that he had been requested by Mr
Abdullah (his cousin) to help him run the premises and he said he had only been at the
premises for one day.

At the Review hearing Mr Abduliah was accompanied by a male, who Ms Cartmell
(Mr Abdullah's legal representative) said had been employed to assist Mr Abdullah in
the management of the premises. Mrs Smart recognises this male as a previous
employee at the premises.

There are also similarities between the management of the premises under Mr Khader
and Mr Abdullah as both were found to be breaching the conditions of the premises
licence within a very short period of them becoming responsible for the premises.

Itis the opinion of the police that the staff employed at the premises by Mr Khader were
complicit in the sale of illegal tobacco and alcohol. As these persons are still employed
at the premises, it does not appear that much has changed except there being a
different company 'fronting’ the business.

It is the opinion of the police that there are exceptional circumstances in relation to the
links between Mr Abdullah and members of staff at the premises. The police believe
these links may lead to the crime prevention objective being undermined and we
therefore request that this application is refused.

Should you require any further information or ass
[...]
ce evidence of his authority to enter and also his identity before entering the premises; if-asked

to do so by the owner (or the occupier or the person in charge__ of, the premises). .. _
Itis an offence for a person to intentionally obstruct police officefs or authorised local authority oﬂiée’r ST
from exercising these powers. Any persons convicted of obstriicting a police officer is liable to a fine-not
exceeding £5,000, or to three months imprisonment, or to both. -Any person convicted of obstructing an-

___authorised local authority officer is liable to a fine not exceeding £5000,. - JFfvies et s g o0

ke

—bage_f?_—'- = — —



Agenda ltem 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL '3?"
Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: No
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a

Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises
Supervisor of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub - On: 30t January 2019
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208293
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above, which is situated within the Cumulative Impact Area. The application
relates to a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the
Premises Supervisor in respect of which a Notice has been received from the
Police Superintendent, stating that it is the opinion of the Police that the application
should not be granted due to a number of concerns. These concerns are listed in
the Police Notice which is shown in Appendix 2.

1.2 The Sub-Committee must consider the effects of the application against all the
Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made either:-

(a) to gr
[...]
.............................................................................

Page 25



Agenda ltem 5

Appendix 2
Devon & Cornwall Police
Licensing Department Licensing Department
Torbay Council Devon and Cornwall Police
C/Q Torquay Town Hall Police Station
Castle Circus South Street
TORQUAY TORQUAY TQ2 5AH
TQ1 3DR
Telephone: 01803 218900
18 January 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

Application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of Zakopane,
16 Market Street, Torquay

| refer to an application to Vary the DPS of the above named premises into the name of
Mr Abdullah Omar Abdullah. This application was received by the police on Friday
11 January 2019 and it was marked for immediate effect.

This premises is situated within your Cumulative Impact Area and therefore there is a
greater expectation that Premises Licence Holders and the DPS will ensure that their
premises are managed in a responsible manner, whilst promoting the licensing
objectives.

At approximately 11.00 am on Monday 14 January 2019 Mrs Smart attended Zakopane
in the company of Sgt Dave Curtis, Police Licensing Sergeant for Devon. Mrs Smart
advised the male member of staff present, Mr SN, that she was going to
carry out a licensing inspection and he indicated that he was happy to help.

Mrs Smart then checked each of the conditions contained with the Premises Licence.
At the conclusion of this Mrs Smart explained to Mr 4EMEF that as some of the
conditions on the Premises Licence were not being complied with, every time that
alcohol is sold from the premises offences under Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003
are being committed.

As Sgt Curtis was not satisfied that all of the conditions were being complied with he
issued Mr @ISR with a Ciosure Notice under Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and
Police Act 2001. A copy of that notice is attached for your information.

Contact the police
Emergency 1999

&

wi
Non-emergency www.devon-cornwall.police uk/reportcrime ol
© 101@dc.police.uk 3 1071 424
[...]
rmit a premises to open in contravention of a
Closure Order made by the Magistrates Court. Any person found guilty of such an offence will be liable to '
a fine not exceeding £20,000 or to imprisonment for a term-not éxceeding three months, or't6 both.

Itis also an offence for a person who, without reasonable excuse fails to comply with any other terms of a -
Closure Order made by the court, or does an act, which contravenes those other terms, Any person. -
convicted of this offence is liable to a fine not exceeding £5,000or to three months imprisenment; or to
both. o LRl e T

‘.
we i

Police officers and authorised officers from the local authority. have the power to entér the said premises at-
any reasonable time, and to do anything reasonably necessary to §ecure compliance with the Closure Order - -
(for example, to board up the premises). However when exercising this power.the constable or the officer ’-
must produce evidence of his authority to enter and also his identity before entering the premises; if-asked

to do so by the owner (or the occupier or the person in charge of the premises). .. o e

It is an offence for a person to intentionally obstruct police officers or g_Uthoris‘ed_ locat dlthority Offiéér Lk

from exercising these powers. Any persons convicted of obstrutcting a ‘police officer is liable to a fine.not
exceeding £5,000, or to three months imprisonment, or to both. - Any person convicted of obstructing an
__authorised local authority officer is liable to a fine not exceeding £5,000. SR SRR b (e oU A

- o Gl n Loy ol S e o " P

Page 30



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub Committee 17 January 2019
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence. The Premises is in the Cumulative
Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “Public Safety”.

1.4  Under regulations to the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) the Licensing Authority (the
Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must have regard to the application and any relevant
Representations and take one or more of the steps as detailed below as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

)] to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 31




1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the
determination of the matter.

Introduction

The application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed
[...]


]
Page 35



(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable}
Please tick v" yes

M [ Mes [0 Mss O Ms [ Other title
{for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v yes
I am 18 years old or over ]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional) i

{B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 36




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Devon and Cornwall Police
Police Station

South Street

TORQUAY

Devon

Telephone number (if any)
01803 218900

E-mail address (optional)
Julie.smart@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v’
1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

1) Breaches of the Premises Licence conditions were identified by the police and a member of staff
from the Torbay Council Licensing Team only 2 weeks after the licence was granted.

2) The premises have been used for the sale and storage of a large quantity of smuggled goods, in
contravention of Section 144 of the Licensing Act 2003.

3
Page 37




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance
note 3)

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of this premises was received by the police on

6 October 2017. Prior to the submission of this application there had been no consultation from the applicant,

Mr Wali Khader, or his agent, Ms June Clarke, in relation to this application. I subsequently met with Mr Khader
and informed him that as the premises are situated within the Torbay Council Cumulative Impact Area the police
would seek conditions prohibiting the sale of certain type
[...]
ot exceeding £20,000 or to imprisonment for a term not.éxceeding three months, or'to both.

Itis also an offence for a person who, without reasonable excuse fails to comply Wit_h any other terms of a -
Closure Order made by the court, or does an act, which contravenes those other terms, Any person. -
convicted of this offence is liable to a fine not exceeding £5,000 or to three months imprisonment, or to
both, . s bR L L i

»
T4

Police officers and authorised officers from the local authority-have the pewer to entér the said premises at- " .- -

any reasonable time, and to do anything reasonably necessary to Secure compliance with the Closure Order
(for example, to board up the premises). However when exercising this power the constable or the dfficer ™ -
must produce evidence of his authority to enter and also hisidentity before entering'the premises,; if-asked

to do so by the owner (or the occupier or the person in charge of the prerpises).c i 5% e

It is an offence for a person to intentionally obstruct police officefs or aUthorised local authority officer A
from exercising these powers. Any persons convicted of obstritting a police officer is liable to a fine.not
exceeding £5,000, or to three months imprisonment, or to both. - Any. person convicted of obstructing an
authorised local authority officer is liable to a fine not ﬂ&@@f@é‘i-‘?o& R LA



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay
	30012019 Transfer Zakopane App 1.pdf
	30012019 Transfer Zakopane App 2.pdf

	5 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ
	30012019 Vary DPS Zakopane App 1.pdf
	30012019 Vary DPS Zakopane App 2.pdf

	6 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Appendix 3.pdf

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

30 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and Tolchard 

 

 
38. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence 

for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Transfer of the Premises 
Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall within the 
Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation requesting the 
application be refused.  

18 January 2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The start of the Hearing was delayed in order for the Applicant to attend.  Having 
waited for 25 minutes, Members received oral representations from the Police in 
respect of whether the Hearing should continue in the absence of the Applicant. 
 
Members resolved the Hearing should proceed in the absence of the Applicant 
having been informed that the Applicant was aware of the date and time of the 
Hearing and that to proceed was in the public interest. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police The Police outlined their representation and requested 
Members consider refusing the application. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Transfer of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay be refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered the application, the evidence of the Police before 
them and the absence of any evidence from Mr Abdullah to the contrary, Members 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

 

unanimously resolved to refuse the application for a transfer of the Premises 
Licence. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted the close links between Mr Abdullah 
and the previous premises licence holder to which the criminal investigation is 
associated to these premises. In addition it was of great concern to Members that 
the employee proposed by Mr Abdullah as an experienced licensee and would 
assist him in the management of these premises was also closely linked to the 
previous premises licence holder and had too been incriminated in similar criminal 
conduct at different licensed premises within the wider south west area. This 
coupled with evidence from the Police that the male employee who identified 
himself during a Police licensing inspection at the premises on the 14th January 
2019 as Mr Abdullah’s cousin, that he too had close links with the previous 
premises licence holder and had convictions against him for similar offences; 
resulted in Members resolving that a refusal of the application was the only 
appropriate decision in the circumstances. 
 
In noting that the premises was located within the Licensing Authority’s Cumulative 
Impact Area (CIA), an area where a new Premises Licence or the variation of a 
Premises Licence would normally be refused where it is anticipated that the 
application will add to the problems of crime and disorder and/or public nuisance in 
the area, Members could not be satisfied on the evidence before them that the 
premises would not add to crime. 
 
Members were further concerned by Mr Abdullah’s lack of understanding of the 
English language at a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing on the 17th January 2019 
which resulted in an interpreter being arranged for this hearing and how this would 
potentially impact on his ability to turn these premises around and to ensure strong 
management and promotion of the licensing objectives of a premises within the 
Licensing Authority’s CIA. Notwithstanding this, Members also has serious 
concerns about the poor judgement shown by Mr Abdullah in his choice of 
employees and that such a language barrier could result in those employees 
exploiting Mr Abdullah to use the premises for their own continued criminality 
which they both have previous form for. 
 
In concluding, Members did consider what if any modifications could be made to 
the premises licence to enable a transfer and in turn ensure promotion of the 
licensing objectives but resolved on the evidence before them that there were 
none. 
 

39. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to 
Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of Zakopane, 16 Market 
Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ  
 
As a result of the decision in Minute 38 above, the application for a Variation to a 
Premises Licence to Specify an Individual as the Premises Supervisor of 
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay becomes invalid. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

 

 
40. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for 

Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall within 
the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence 

Received 22 November 
2018 

Trading 
Standards 
Officer 

Representation in support of the 
Review of the Premises Licence. 

Undated 

Public Health Representation in support of the 
Review of the Premises Licence. 

13 December 2018 

Police Additional information in support 
of the Review of the Premises 
Licence. 

14 January 2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Members sought oral representations from the Police and Trading Standards 
Officer on whether, in their view, the Hearing should proceed in the absence of the 
Respondent. 
 
Members resolved the Hearing should proceed in the absence of the Respondent 
having been informed that the Respondent was aware of the date and time of the 
Hearing and that to proceed was in the public interest. 
 
The Chairman permitted an extension of time for oral representations and advised 
that each party would be permitted 20 minutes for their representation.  All parties 
present confirmed 20 minutes would be sufficient time to submit their oral 
representations. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Police outlined their application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market 
Street, Torquay. 

Trading 
Standards 
Officer 

The Trading Standards Officer outlined their 
representation in support of the Review of the Premises 
Licence. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

 

Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay be 
revoked. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The evidence presented by the Trading Standards Officer and Police Licensing 
Officer demonstrated, what in Members opinion, appeared to be a sophisticated 
and entrenched level of criminality at the premises, levels which officers with 18 
years of experience had never witnessed before.  Members themselves concurred 
with the sentiment of the officers noting, that in their limited experience by 
comparison, they too had never been presented with such evidence which 
demonstrated the level of criminal activity taking place at a premises licenced by 
Torbay Council. 
 
It was clear to Members that the primary aim of this premise was the pursuit, 
concealment and sale of illegal goods.  Members were greatly concerned to learn 
that some employees at the Premises were too involved in these illegal activities 
or would have known that the premises were participating in such illegal activities, 
given the scale of the criminal operation and the amount of goods seized from the 
premises by Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. This in Members opinion, 
would have made it almost impossible for any member of staff employed at the 
premises to not have been aware that such activities were taking place and 
therefore, would have been condoning such activities, along with the Premises 
Licence Holder as there was no evidence before them to suggest that it was an 
employee who had notified the enforcement authorities. 
 
Members gave consideration to placing additional conditions on the premises 
licence, as initially proposed at a previous hearing by the holder of the interim 
transferred licence before the Police had objected to the application and in turn, 
been refused by the Licensing Sub-Committee, but noted the evidence submitted 
by the experienced Trading Standards Officer that there were no conditions that 
could deter the level of criminality being carried out at these premises.  This 
coupled with Members complete lack of confidence that the Premises Licence 
Holder, or staff employed by him, would comply with any additional conditions or 
uphold the Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ led 
Members to conclude that revocation was the only appropriate option available to 
them in the circumstances so as to alleviate their concerns, that of the 
Responsible Authorities and to cease illegal activity from continuing at these 
premises. 
 
Furthermore, Members had regard to section 11.27 and 11.28 of Revised 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the fact that the 
premises are situated within the Licensing Authority’s Cumulative Impact Area, an 
area that already experiences higher levels of crime, disorder and public nuisance 
and in doing so, determined in the circumstances before them that revocation of 
the premises licence was in the interests of the wider community and appropriate. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

 

In concluding, Members noted that the Premises Licence Holder was aware of the 
hearing date and his failing to attend showed a complete disregard for the 
seriousness of the situation, and in the absence of any evidence to the contrary 
which on that before them, would have been hard to disprove, resulted in 
Members determining that they had no confidence in the ability of the Premises 
Licence Holder to run a lawful premises which promoted the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


